

THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
Supreme Court No. 20200152  
District Court No. 30-2020-CV-00394

Derek Matthew Wisham, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Appellant, )  
 )  
 -v.- )  
 )  
 State of North Dakota, )  
 )  
 Respondent/Appellee. )

---

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT/APPELLEE**

**\*\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\*\***

---

RESPONSE TO APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING APPLICATION OF POST  
CONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED APRIL 28, 2020 IN  
MORTON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, NORTH DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE DAVID E. REICH, PRESIDING

Allen Kopyy, State Id. #04201  
State's Attorney  
Morton County  
210 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
Phone: 701.667.3350  
[mortonsa@mortonnd.org](mailto:mortonsa@mortonnd.org)  
*Attorney for Respondent/Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	¶2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	¶3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶7
I. Whether the district court erred by denying Mr. Wisham’s petition for post-conviction relief for a violation of the statute of limitations	¶7
II. Whether the district court erred by applying the doctrine of res judicata and misuse of process to Mr. Wisham’s claims	¶17
CONCLUSION	¶23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	¶24

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. State</i> , 2017 ND 290, 904 N.W.2d 738 ( <i>Atkins I</i> )	¶¶7, 8
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 2017 ND 192, 899 N.W.2d 280	¶8
<i>Haag v. State</i> , 2012 ND 241, 823 N.W.2d 749	¶7
<i>Ourada v. State</i> , 2019 ND 10, 921 N.W.2d 677	¶¶14, 15
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 2019 ND 145, 928 N.W.2d 441 ( <i>Atkins II</i> )	¶¶12, 13, 17
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 2019 ND 146, 928 N.W.2d 438 ( <i>Atkins III</i> )	¶¶14, 15
<i>Steinbach v. State</i> , 2003 ND 46, 658 N.W.2d 355	¶8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	¶3, 22
<i>Wisham v. State</i> , 2017 ND 235, 903 N.W.2d 60	¶¶3, 20, 22
<i>Wisham v. State</i> , 2017 ND 236, 903 N.W.2d 60	¶¶4, 20

### Statutes, Rules, Code

N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01	¶¶9, 13
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-09	¶¶7, 14, 22
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-12	¶17
N.D.R.App.P. 4(b)(1)(a)	¶9
